FITMENT
INSTRUCTIONS

CANOPY CAMPER TO SUIT
TOYOTA HILUX VIGO DC & XC

All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior written permission of the owner.

Review all instructions information carefully before installation.

Any damages, direct or incidental to the installer and/or property due to incorrect installation of any parts are the responsibility of the installer. Due to the
various applications and fitment options available, the responsibility lies with the user to ensure all mounting points are secure and tight before every trip. If
unsure, consult with your Distributor regarding the operations of our products.

Users are advised to be mindful of the load they are carrying and drive in accordance with road conditions.

DISCLAIMER




1.Rear filler panel assembly (Double cab)

Sheetl

5 4 3 2 1
MEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL o
162-VIGO-DC-CC-
1 eGP0 | BOTIOM SUPPORT BRACKET (1060 Alloy (3mm)| 1
1 42-VIGO=-CC-LWR-
2 TR LOWER DOOR FRAME 40631 1
142-VIGO-CC- 1060 Alloy Tread
3 INNER-BOX-LH-01 INNER BOX LH Plate (1.6mm) '
162-VIGO-CC- 1060 Alloy Tread
4 INMER-BOX-RH-01 INNER BOX RH Plate [1.émm) 1
5 |FOAM RUBBER SEAL _"Dm?uﬂ_%xmww__m.m%m}_. Rubber 2
DI 5021 824 Fial
6 A MBx24 Flat Washer AISI 316 8
7 M8 Hex Nut Hex Head Nut ABI316 8
1SO 7380 MBx 16
8 | BuftonHeadHex | BuftonHead HexSocket AlSI 316 8
Socket Screw
DIM 1258 MB Spring
9 Washer - ME Spring Washer AlSI 316 8
Compresed
10 MEx18 Fiat Wosher | Owersized M6 Flal Washer SED 5
DIN 7991 Max10
11 Countersink Hex Countersink Hex Socket Screw AlS 314 5
Socket Screw
DIN 7991 MéxB
12 Countersink Hex Countersink Hex Socket Screw AlSI 316 5
Socket Screw
DIN 1278 Mé Spring
13 Washer - Mé Spring Washer AlSI 316 2
Compresed
150 7380 Mé&x12
14 Bufton Head Hex | Bufton Immwmmﬂmxmﬁxﬂ AlS1316 2
Socket Screw

W\e

AL Ay

MAME | DATE |PROJECT: 4 n(OPY CAMPER DC

DRAWN M 22 Mer A04E

LD o AGE oasan
AFFR,  AGE  pewasy DESCRIPTION:

LNLE 56 OTHERWIS SFREF R
BIMGHSION S 4R E TH MTLLIGETERS

4Reod kood, ALL TECHNICAL & VISUAL e Eog o bt Bty

Ottery Easl,7 800, DATA REMAINS THE FINESH e
Cape Town, South Mdca PROPERTY OF
queriesralu-cabeoza  ALU-CAB CC & MUST BE PROJECTION:
Tel: +27 21 703 3028 RETURNED UFON "
Fose +27 21 703 9510 REQUEST

5 4 1]

VIGO

REAR COMPOMEMNT ASSEMBLY

SIZE BRAWING Mo,

REV

T&2NE0DC O C-RERFLLS- FT- A5 701

A3 satsmra:

SCALE: WELSHT :

1:10 L737 47

p

pid
1



1.1 Rear filler panel assembly (Extra cab)

a8 7
RELEASED FOR MANUFACTURE
DATE 11 September 2019

SIGNED

Sheetl

] : 4 _ 3 _ 2 : ]
ITEM QC
NO. FART MUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL QY. CHECK

BOTTOM SUPPORT 1080 Alloy
1 142-VIGOD-¥C-BOT-5UPP-BRET-01 BRACKET |3mm) 1
1060 Alloy
2 162V 1GO=-CC-INMER=B OX-LH-01 INMER BOX LH Tread Flate 1
{1.6mm)
3 Side Rubbes Seal Side Rubber Seal Rubber 2
ing W S 3
4 DiK _mwmuﬁ%mwﬁmd asher M6 Spring Washer | ASI316 2
Méx12 Buiton Heod Hex Socket Bufion Heod Hex
3 Screw Socket Screw A1 316 2
& DIN %021 MBx24 Aot Washer MBx24 Flat Washer AlB1314 8
7 DM 734 M8 Hex Mut Hex Head Mut AlS1314 8
Button Head Hex
) 5O 7380 Méxl 4 Socket Screw AlSl 314 8
DIN 1258 M8 Spring Washer - ?
9 Compressed MB Spring Washer AlS1 314 8
Overszed Mé Aot
10 Méx18 Aot Washer i AlS1 314 2
1 DIMN 7971 Mé&x 10 Counfersink Hex Counfersink Hex AL 5
Socket Screw Socket Screw
DN 7991 Mé&x8 Countersink Hex Counfersink Hex
12 Sccket Screw Socket Screw AlSI316 S
1040 Alloy
13 | 162-VIGO-CCUNNER-BOX-RH- | \NER BOXRH | Tread Plafe | 1
[1.4rmm)
VIGO XC

4 Read Road, ALL TECHNICAL & VISUAL

Othery Ecit!, 7800, DATA REMAINS THE FINESH [

Cape Town, South Alica PROPERTY OF ini A3 matemmaL:

quedesfolu-cab.coza  ALU-CAB CC & MUSTBE PROJECTION

Tel; +27 21 7033028 RETURNED UPON e e SCALE: WELEHT:

Fax: +27 21 703 9510 REGUEST 1:10 307895
5 4 3 2

8 Jul 2017

UMLESS OTHERWLSE SPECFINE:
BIMEPSIORNS AGE TN MILLIMETERS

NAME DATE PROJECT:
thawn  TM S RO

VIGOD XC CANOPY CAMPER

AP AGE 0w ooy DESCRIPTION:

REAR FILLER KIT ASSEMBLY

| DRAWING, Mo,
0=05 0003 omegl aregsr | SIZE

REV

162-ViG- O XC-CC-RER-ALLER-KM-AS5Y-0 1




2. Fit lower door frame to filler panel assembly as shown.

Always wear appropriate PPE ( Personal protection equipment) when fitting this product.
Although the mounting kit is designed to be DIY, if you have any doubts or concerns, contact an
accredited fitment centre to carry out the work. Alu-Cab will not be liable for any injury to persons,
and/or damage to products and/or vehicles.




3. Rear bottom support bracket.

BOLTTO EXISTING THREADED
PIVOT TAIL GATE HOLES
BOTH ENDS.

4. Mount filler panel assembly to load bin as shown.




5. Then mount canopy camper base unit on top of load bin.

5.1.Connect rear filler panel assembly and base unit as shown.

OUTER MOUNTING ON BOTH JOINTS




INNER MOUNTING ON BOTH JOINTS




6. Fit rear door rebate with @4.8 x15 sealed countersink rivets

as shown.

REAR DOOR
REBATE

COUNTERSINK

SEALED RIVETS REAR DOOR

RUBBER SEAL




7. Fit rear door by mounting 4 x Butt hinges to camper frame
as shown. Centre rear door, top to bottom and the hinge

centers left to right. Also mount the door lock to the camper

frame.

REAR DOOR SUPPLIED
FITTED WITH DOOR LOCK AND HINGES\




8. Attach hinges and lock to camper frame.

BOLT HINGES TO
C A PER FRAMWE

BOLTDOORLOCK
BRACKET TO FRAME

10



1. Canopy Fitment — Tools, Fasteners & Materials

The tables below show the equipment, i.e. tools and fasteners required to start the
canopy fitment for a Ford Ranger.

1.1. Tools Required:

TOOL

Ratchet

T-40 Spline Socket

13mm Socket

13mm Ring Flat Spanner

2. Front left hand and right hand mounting bracket assemblies.

ITE I NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION WMATER 1AL QY.

162-V1G O-FNT-MNT- :

1 SulEta et FROMT MO UNT BRACKET LH Mild Steel [3mm) 1

2 162MIG 2 FNTFCUSE [ERaNT MOUNTING BRACKET GUSSET|  Mild Steel (3mm) 1

3 S Crversized Flat Washer AlS216 4

4 DIN 985 MB Nyloe Mut Myloc Nut AlS 316 2
DIN 533 MB20 Hex

5 e ey Hex Head Bolt Al 316 4

& M8 Mut Cap Flastic Nut Cap FE L%"‘;’L‘Qifﬁ'”m 4
DIN 1258 MB Sping

7 Washer - WS Spring Waszher AlS 31 s 2

Compresed

11




3. Rear left hand and right hand mounting bracket assembilies.

7 22 OSIA

Compressed

ITEM MO PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION mMATERLAL QTY.
182-WIG O -RER-MMT- :
1 BRKT-LH-01-00 REAR LH MOUNT BRACKET Mild Steel [3mm) ]
2 21 2-MNT-BRET-01-00 TOP MO UNTING BRACEKET AISI304 (3mm) ]
. FE Lew/Meaedivm
3 ME MNut Cap Plastic Mut Cap Dhansity &
4 MSxd0 Hex Head Bolt Hex Head Balt AlEl 31a 1
5 Rivkezel Wbdlat Oversized Flat Washer AISI 316 4
& DI 9588 MS Myloo Mut Myloc Mut Alsl 31& 3
DI 1254 MG Flat
7 Wiersh ar Flat Wazher Alsl 31a 2
5 DR Zoe MEnEO Hs Hex Head Bolt AlS 316 4
Head Balt
DIM 1258 ME Spring
s Weasher- MBS Spnng Washer AlEl 31a 2

12



1. Centre mounting bracket assembly.

2 off required.

ITEMWA P, PART MUMBER DESCRIPTICM M ATERIAL QTY.
1 CAB-000-002 BOTTOM CLAMP BRACKET AlS1304 [3mm) 1
Z 212-MMNT-BRET-02-00 M S UMTIMNG BRACEET 2 AlSl 304 1
3 mMESx50 Hex Head Bolt Hex Head Baolt AlsI31s 1

Crif 933 MOx20 Hex
4 He ad Belt Hex Head Bolt Al51314 2
LI 125 84S Flat
) Washer Flat Washer AlsI31s 5
& CIMN 288 M3 MNyloc Mut Myloo Mut AlEl3T1a 3
. PE Low fivi e diurm
7 ME Nut Cap Flastic Nut Cap D ensity 3
g MG Hex He ad Mut Hex He ad Mut AlSI 218 1

13




4. Images below showing front left hand and right hand

mounting in position.

14



5. Images below showing rear right hand and left hand in

position.

NB! The Canopy Camper must rest solely on the mounting brackets and
no load is allowed on the load bin. Once this is completed, the Canopy
Camper has been installed successfully.

Enquiries: queries@
Tel: +27 21 703 302

Should you experience any problems, please contact us so that we can assist you.




